Supervisor Patricia Jursik, Chairperson,
From the Committee on Economic and Community Development, reporting on:

File No. 13-439

(ITEM          )  From the Director of County Economic Development, Department of Administrative Services, requesting authorization to enter into a Second Amendment to the Development Agreement with UWM Innovation Park, LLC and UWM Real Estate Foundation, Inc. to provide for the development of an extended stay hotel at Innovation Park, by recommending adoption of the following:

A RESOLUTION

	WHEREAS, Milwaukee County (the “County”) and UWM Innovation Park, LLC, and UWM Real Estate Foundation, Inc. (together “Developer”), are parties to a Development Agreement dated February 15, 2011 (the “Agreement”), wherein the parties set forth certain terms and conditions under which certain property purchased by the Developer from the County may be developed; and

	WHEREAS, the Agreement was previously amended on December 21, 2011, to provide for the Industry Accelerator Facility; and

	WHEREAS, the Developer is now requesting of the County that the Agreement again be amended to provide for a narrow and limited expansion of the uses permitted under the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the development of said property provides an opportunity to create long-term, sustainable community benefits including an increase in much-needed, family-supporting jobs for Milwaukee County residents; and 

	WHEREAS, this expansion of the permitted uses is the development of an extended stay hotel containing up to 128 rooms and located in the northernmost portion of the northeast corner of Lot 3 of Certified Survey Map No. 8523, within the area north and east of Discovery Parkway, on a site not to exceed 3.5 acres; now, therefore,

	BE IT RESOLVED, that the Director of County Economic Development, Department of Administrative Services, is hereby authorized to enter into a Second Amendment to the Development Agreement between the County and the Developer to provide for the development of an extended stay hotel at Innovation Park, contingent upon review of Risk Management and Corporation Counsel.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Second Amendment to Development Agreement between the County and the Developer to provide for the development of an extended stay hotel at Innovation Park shall include the following contingencies for execution:

· Employees of the extended stay hotel, or of a firm controlling, managing or operating the extended stay hotel, shall receive a wage not less than that, for 2080 hours per work in a calendar year, sufficient to produce an income of 125% of the poverty level for a family of four, as issued annually by the United States Department of Health and Human Services; and

· Employees of the extended stay hotel, or of a firm controlling, managing or operating the extended stay hotel, shall receive no fewer than 5 paid sick days per calendar year, pro-rata for employees working less than 40 hours per week; and

· Requirements for wages and paid sick days of employees at the extended stay hotel employee may be waived in a bona fide collective bargaining agreement, if the waiver is set forth explicitly in such an agreement in clear and unambiguous terms.


ag
[bookmark: _GoBack]06/17/13
H:\Shared\COMCLERK\Committees\2013\Jun\ECD\Resolutions\13-439.docx
